# Court No. 8

# SECTION XIA IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 8570-8571 OF 2011, 3129 AND 3130 OF 2015 AND

<u>PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 4015-4016</u> <u>OF 2014, 6537, 6919-6920, 20241, 32493-32494, 13580-13581 AND 26438 OF</u> <u>2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF</u>

#### **WITH**

# **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP in SLP (C) Nos. 4015-4016 of 2016)

# <u>AND</u>

# **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4-5**

(Application for permission in filing additional documents in SLP (C) Nos. 4015-4016 of 2016)

#### **AND**

# **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for urging additional grounds in SLP (C) No. 20241 of 2015)

#### **AND**

# **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2**

(Application for directions in SLP (C) No. 20241 of 2015)

State of Kerala & Ors. Etc.

...Petitioners

**Item No. 101** 

Versus

Kumari Varma Etc.

...Respondents

#### **REVISED OFFICE REPORT**

#### **Civil Appeal Nos. 8570-8571 of 2011**

It is submitted that there is sole Respondent in the Appeal above-mentioned and is represented by Ms. Usha Nandini V., Advocate.

Service is complete.

Original record has been sent back to the concerned High Court.

# Civil Appeal Nos. 3129 of 2015

It is submitted that there are 6 Respondents. Service is complete on all the Respondents through High Court. Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of State of Kerala.

Service is complete.

It is further submitted that counsel for Appellant has filed statement of case

2/-

but counsel for Respondent not filed his statement of case so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., counsel for the Respondent has on 02.02.2016 filed counter affidavit (The same is included in the appeal paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

# Civil Appeal Nos. 3130 of 2015

It is submitted the there are 2 Respondents in the matter and both are represented by Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., Advocate.

Service is complete.

It is further submitted that Ms. Lalitha Kaushik, Counsel for the Appellant has on 09.02.2016 has filed statement of case (copy of the same is being circulated for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court) but counsel for the respondent has not filed his statement of case so far.

# SLP (C) Nos. 4015-4016 of 2014

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.01.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Let these matters be listed along with the appeal arising out of S.L.P.(C) No.8305 of 2015 and other connected matters on 10th February, 2016.

The Registry is directed to post the matter at the top of the List.

Learned counsel for the parties assure this Court that they will not seek any adjournment on that day."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. G. Prakash, Advocate has on 27.01.2016 filed application for permission for filing additional documents which is registered as I.A. Nos. 4-5 (Copy of the same is being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

# SLP (C) Nos. 6537 AND 6919-6920 of 2015

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9<sup>th</sup> March, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Notice.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted."

# SLP (C) No. 6537 of 2015

There are 4 Respondents in the matter. Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 4 but has not filed counter-affidavit so far. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit of dasti service stating therein that notice has been served on all the four Respondents

-3-

Service of show cause notice is complete.

# SLP (C) Nos. 6919-6920 of 2015

There are 3 Respondents in the matter. A.D. card has been received in respect of Respondent No. 3. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit of dasti service in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 with proof of A.D. cards served with notice but no one has entered appearance on behalf of all the 3 Respondents so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

#### SLP (C) No. 20241 of 2015

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are 3 Respondents in this matter. Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Advocate has on 14.12.2015 filed the vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the 3 Respondents, he has on 05.02.2016 filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2 (Copy of the same is being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

It is further submitted that Mr. A. Raghunath, counsel for the Petitioner has on 04.12.2015 filed application for directions which is registered as I.A. No. 2 (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

# SLP (C) Nos. 32493-32494 of 2015

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are 6 Respondents in this matter and show cause notice was issued to all the 6 Respondents through registered A.D. post. A.D. card duly signed has been received from Respondent No. 5 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing show cause notices have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 6 so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the Petitioner has not filed affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 6.

#### SLP (C) Nos. 13580-13581 of 2015

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar on 06.11.2015, when he inter-alia pleased to pass the following order:

...4/-

#### "SLP(C) Nos. 13580-13581/2015

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the respondent Nos. 1 and 3 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioner within a period of four weeks.

Ld. Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 seek and is given four weeks time, as last chance to file the counter affidavit."

Accordingly show cause notice was issued on 04.02.2016 to unserved Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 through Registered A.D. Post.

It is submitted that Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all 5 Respondents but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

# SLP (C) No. 26438 of 2015

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.09.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay is condoned.

Issue notice.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Tag this petition with Civil Appeal Nos. 8570-8571 of 2011.

In the meanwhile, the parties are directed to maintain status quo, as it is obtaining today."

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that in pursuance of the order quoted above, show cause notice as well as dasti was issued to sole Respondent on 19.09.2015 through Ms. Usha Nandini V., Advocate and she has also filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole Respondent but has not filed the counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 9<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2016.

sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR