## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.32493-32494/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-11-2014 in WPC No.9843/2006, 17-11-2014 in WPC No.8412/2007 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

T.N. BALAGOPALAN THAMBAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 19-11-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.K.S. Menon, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Menon, Adv.

Ms. Usha Nandini. V, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. G. Prakash, learned counsel appearing for the State submits that similar matter (Civil Appeal No.3130 of 2015 etc.) is presently pending consideration before another Bench of this Court.

Mr. M.K.S. Menon, learned counsel for the petitioners disputes the submission of Mr. Prakash and submits that the matters are not similar.

Without going into the rival contentions, we direct the Registry to list this matter along with Civil Appeal No.3130 of 2015 etc. All the contentions are left open.

(MUKESH NASA) COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER